

EFiled: May 20 2022 04:44PM
EDT Filing ID 67641834
Case Number 43,2022



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

MATTERPORT, INC., and)	
MATTERPORT OPERATING, LLC,)	
)	
Defendants Below/Appellants,)	No. 43, 2022
)	
v.)	Case Below: Court of Chancery of
)	the State of Delaware
WILLIAM J. BROWN,)	C.A. No. 2021-0595-LWW
)	
Plaintiff Below/Appellee.)	

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.

OF COUNSEL:

Michele Johnson
Kristin Murphy
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
650 Town Center Dr.
Costa Mesa, California 92626

Colleen Smith
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
12670 High Bluff
San Diego, California 92130

Robert L. Burns (#5314)
Daniel E. Kaprow (#6295)
Kyle H. Lachmund (#6842)
Melissa A. Lagoumis (#6845)
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants Below-
Appellants Matterport, Inc. and
Matterport Operating, LLC*

Dated: May 20, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY CONSTRUED THE DEFINITION OF “LOCKUP SHARES”	5
A. The Trial Court’s Interpretation Cannot be Reconciled with the Commercial Context or the Broader Language	5
B. The Plain Meaning the Trial Court Assigned to “Held” and “Immediately” Was Erroneous	9
1. “Held”	9
2. “Immediately”	12
C. The Extrinsic Evidence Confirms the Trial Court’s Reading Is Erroneous.....	14
1. Course-of-Dealing Evidence Contradicts the Trial Court’s Reading.....	15
2. Widespread Corporate Practice Contradicts the Trial Court’s Reading	17
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING BROWN TO ASSERT HIS LOCKUP SHARES CLAIM	20
A. Appellants Did Not Have Notice of a Claim That Contradicted Brown’s Theory of the Case	20
B. Brown’s Opposition Confirms Appellants’ Prejudice	22
C. Appellants Fairly Presented Their Argument Below.....	24
CONCLUSION	25

Exhibit A: Companies Using “Lockup Shares Template”

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Airgas, Inc. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1182 (Del. 2010).....	5, 18, 19
<i>BAE Sys. Info. & Elec. Sys. Integration, Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 264088 (Del. Ch. Feb. 3, 2009).....	21
<i>Beck & Panico Builders, Inc. v. Straitman</i> , 2009 WL 5177160 (Del. Super. Nov. 23, 2009).....	25
<i>BlackRock Credit Allocation Income Tr. v. Saba Cap. Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 224 A.3d 964 (Del. 2020).....	10
<i>Centaur P’rs, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990).....	16
<i>Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017).....	1, 5
<i>Chrysler Corp. (Del.) v. Chaplake Hldgs., Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003).....	21
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 246 A.3d 557 (Del. 2021).....	9
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985).....	19
<i>Kerbs v. Cal. E. Airways</i> , 90 A.2d 652 (Del. 1952).....	24
<i>Manti. Hldgs., LLC v. Authentix Acq. Co.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021).....	7
<i>Martin Marietta Materials, Inc. v. Vulcan Materials Co.</i> , 56 A.3d 1072 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff’d</i> , 68 A.3d 1208 (Del. 2012).....	15

<i>Motors Liquid. Co. DIP Lenders Tr. v. Allianz Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 2495417 (Del. Super. June 8, 2017), <i>aff'd sub nom. Motors Liquid. Co. DIP Lenders Tr. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 191 A.3d 1109 (Del. 2018) (TABLE)	13
<i>OptimisCorp v. Waite</i> , 2015 WL 357675 (Del. Ch. Jan. 28, 2015)	24
<i>Pharma. Prod. Dev., Inc. v. TVM Life Sci. Ventures VI, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 549163 (Del. Ch. Feb. 16, 2011).....	9
<i>Roam-Tel P'rs v. AT&T Mobility Wireless Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 5276991 (Del. Ch. Dec. 17, 2010)	11
<i>S'holder Rep. Servs. LLC v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1015621 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2017)	13, 15
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	1
<i>Salzberg v. Sciabacucchi</i> , 227 A.3d 102 (Del. 2020).....	20
<i>Sandt v. Del. Solid Waste Auth.</i> , 640 A.2d 1030 (Del. 1994).....	25
<i>In re Viking Pump, Inc.</i> , 148 A.3d 633 (Del. 2016).....	1
STATUTES & RULES	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-303	8
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8-401	8
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 202(b)	11, 20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Hold</i> , MERRIAM-WEBSTER, https://www.merriam- webster.com/dictionary/hold (last visited May 20, 2022)	10
